may differ from future exchange rates. These adjustments reflect Vail Resorts’ best estimates based upon the information available to date and are preliminary
and subject to change once more detailed information is obtained.

The Acquisition will be accounted for as a business combination in conformity with U.S. GAAP. Accordingly, the assets acquired and liabilities assumed
have been recorded based on preliminary estimates of fair value.

The pro forma adjustments are based upon the best available information and certain assumptions that Vail Resorts believes to be reasonable. Further, these
adjustments could materially change as the allocation of the purchase price for Whistler Blackcomb has

1

not been finalized. Accordingly, there can be no assurance that the final allocation of the purchase price will not differ from the preliminary allocation
reflected in the pro formas.

2

Vail Resorts, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Earnings
For the year ended July 31, 2016

   Pro Forma Adjustments

(U.S.$ in thousands, except per share amounts)
Vail Resorts
Historical

Whistler Blackcomb
(US GAAP)

Note 2
Financing

Note 4
Acquisition

Note 3
Total

Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenue:

Mountain

$ 1,304,604  $ 237,955  $ —  $ —  $ 1,542,559
Lodging

274,554  3,323  —  —  277,877
Real estate

22,128  —  —  —  22,128
Total net revenue

1,601,286  241,278  —  —  1,842,564
Segment operating expense:

Mountain

881,472  148,165  —  (1,430)  1,028,207
Lodging

246,385  1,783  —  —  248,168
Real estate

24,639  —  —  —  24,639
Total segment operating expense

1,152,496  149,948  —  (1,430)  1,301,014
Other operating (expense) income:

Depreciation and amortization

(161,488)  (32,674)  —  4,206  (189,956)
Gain on sale of real property

5,295  —  —  —  5,295
Change in fair value of Contingent Consideration

(4,200)  —  —  —  (4,200)
Loss on disposal of fixed assets and other, net

(5,418)  (1,306)  —  —  (6,724)
Income from operations

282,979  57,350  —  5,636  345,965
Mountain equity investment income, net  1,283  —  —  —  1,283
Investment income, net

723  —  —  —  723
Interest expense

(42,366)  (6,016)  (8,132)  407  (56,107)
Income before (provision) benefit for income taxes

242,619  51,334  (8,132)  6,043  291,864
(Provision) benefit for income taxes

(93,165)  (9,831)  3,110  (1,446)  (101,332)
Net income

149,454  41,503  (5,022)  4,597  190,532
Net loss (income) attributable to noncontrolling interests

300  (12,808)  —  (1,154)  (13,662)
Net income attributable to Vail Resorts, Inc.  $ 149,754  $ 28,695  $ (5,022)  $ 3,443  $ 176,870

Per share amounts:
Basic net income per share attributable to Vail Resorts,
Inc.  $ 4.13   $ 4.42
Diluted net income per share attributable to Vail Resorts,
Inc.  $ 4.01   $ 4.32

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

3

Vail Resorts, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet
As of July 31, 2016

   Pro Forma Adjustments

(U.S.$ in thousands, except per share amounts)
Vail Resorts
Historical

Whistler
Blackcomb

(US GAAP)
Note 2

Financing
Note 4

Acquisition
Note 3

Total
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 67,897  $ 8,024  $ 506,422  $ (512,558)  $ 69,785
Restricted cash  6,046  5,638  —  —  11,684
Trade receivables, net  147,113  2,608  —  —  149,721
Inventories, net  74,589  15,497  —  —  90,086
Other current assets  27,220  2,855  —  518  30,593

Total current assets  322,865  34,622  506,422  (512,040)  351,869
Property, plant and equipment, net  1,363,814  235,082  —  94,805  1,693,701
Real estate held for sale and investment  111,088  7,042  —  1,185  119,315
Goodwill, net  509,037  108,437  —  851,615  1,469,089
Intangible assets, net  140,007  209,384  —  (58,662)  290,729
Deferred charges and other assets  35,207  351  —  (2,061)  33,497

Total assets  $ 2,482,018  $ 594,918  $ 506,422  $ 374,842  $ 3,958,200
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  $ 397,488  $ 55,221  $ —  $ 171  $ 452,880
Income taxes payable  95,639  5,184   —  100,823
Long-term debt due within one year  13,354  —  25,470  —  38,824

Total current liabilities  506,481  60,405  25,470  171  592,527
Long-term debt  686,909  145,105  480,952  1,541  1,314,507
Other long-term liabilities  270,168  2,474  —  643  273,285
Deferred income taxes  129,994  20,877  —  (17,919)  132,952

Total liabilities  1,593,552  228,861  506,422  (15,564)  2,313,271
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 25,000,000 shares
authorized, no shares issued and outstanding  —  —  —  —  —
Common stock  416  338,893  —  (338,856)  453
Additional paid-in capital  635,986  1,642  —  572,966  1,210,594
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (1,550)  —  —  —  (1,550)
Retained earnings  486,667  (67,102)  —  67,102  486,667
Treasury stock, at cost  (246,979)  —  —  —  (246,979)

Total entity stockholders’ equity  874,540  273,433  —  301,212  1,449,185
 Noncontrolling interests  13,926  92,624  —  89,194  195,744
Total stockholders’ equity  888,466  366,057  —  390,406  1,644,929
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 2,482,018  $ 594,918  $ 506,422  $ 374,842  $ 3,958,200

 See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

4

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Note 1. Basis of presentation

These pro formas are based on the historical consolidated financial statements of each of Vail Resorts and Whistler Blackcomb, and have been prepared to
reflect the Acquisition, including the stock issuance and financing structure established to fund the Acquisition. The pro formas are presented for illustrative
purposes only and do not necessarily reflect the results of operations or the financial position of Vail Resorts that actually would have resulted had the